
1 
 

 
 

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

 
Members of Audit and Standards Committee. 
 
Bedford Borough Councillors: C Atkins and J Gambold 
 
Central Bedfordshire Councillors: R Berry, P Duckett and I Shingler 
 
Luton Borough Councillors: J Burnett and D Franks 
 
A meeting of Audit and Standards Committee will be held virtually on Thursday, 3 March 2022 starting at 10.00 am. Click here to join 
the meeting 

John Atkinson 
Monitoring Officer 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion 
 

1.   Apologies Chair  

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other 
Interests 

Chair Members are requested to disclose the existence 
and nature of any disclosable pecuniary interest and 
any other interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct (see note below). 
 

3.   Communications Chair (Pages 5 - 18) 

P
ublic D

ocum
ent P

ack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YzRlOTBhNTktZTZmNy00OGVmLWJjMzgtMDI1Yjc1OGVjN2Q2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22a4eefb24-ae0b-4dd0-8eca-91689c2aef96%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22d3d98e34-d552-456d-b2f9-3d95f142d53d%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YzRlOTBhNTktZTZmNy00OGVmLWJjMzgtMDI1Yjc1OGVjN2Q2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22a4eefb24-ae0b-4dd0-8eca-91689c2aef96%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22d3d98e34-d552-456d-b2f9-3d95f142d53d%22%7d


Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion 

 

2 
 

4.   Minutes Chair To confirm minutes of the meeting held on  
2 December 2021 
(Pages 19 - 24) 

5.   Public Participation  To receive any questions put to the Authority under 
the Public Participation Scheme 
 

6.   Audit Results Report and Fees (Results of 2020/21 
audit including any matters outstanding 

Ernst & Young To consider a report 
(Pages 25 - 70) 

7.   2020/21 Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement post audit 

ACO To consider a report 
(Pages 71 - 80) 

8.   Internal Audit Progress Report RSM To consider a report 
(Pages 81 - 96) 

9.   Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 RSM To consider a report 
(Pages 97 - 114) 

10.   Internal Audit Actions Update HSSA To consider a report 
(Pages 115 - 130) 

11.   Review of Work Programme 2021/22 and forward 
plan for 2022/23 

ACO To consider a report 
(Pages 131 - 136) 

Local Government Act 1972:  Schedule 12A (as amended) - Exclusions on the Public Chair  

To consider whether to pass a resolution under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the remainder 
of the meeting on the grounds that consideration of the following items of business is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A to the Act as amended. 
 

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion 
 

12.   Corporate Risk Register - Exception Report HSSA To consider a report 
(Pages 137 - 144) 

 

 Next Meeting  10.00 am on 14 July 2022 at Conference Room, Fire and Rescue Service 
Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK42 7NR 

 



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion 

 

3 
 

 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  The interests are set out in the Schedule to 
the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) 
of any such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have where they know of the interest. 
 
A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as 
defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at 
which the Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where an item of business which affects 
or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, 
[...]
nsure accuracy, information contained in this communication may not be comprehensive and recipients should not act upon it without seeking 
professional advice.

25 Farringdon Street
London
EC4A 4AB
United Kingdom
T +44 (0)20 3201 8000
rsmuk.com

RSM UK Risk Assurance Services LLP

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT 

Mark Jones 

Head of Internal Audit, Risk Assurance 

M: +44 (0)7768 952 387

E: mark.jones@rsmuk.com

Shauna Mallinson 

Head of Risk Assurance Technical

M: +44 (0)7800 617 447

E: shauna.mallinson@rsmuk.com

Page 17

mailto:mark.jones@rsmuk.com
mailto:shauna.mallinson@rsmuk.com


This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
INFORMAL MEETING HELD ON 2 DECEMBER 2021 AT 10AM 

 
 
Present: Councillors C Atkins (Chair), R Berry, J Burnett, P Duckett, D Franks, J Gambold and I Shingler 

 
 Councillor J Chatterley was present as an observer 

 
Mr J Atkinson, ACO G Chambers and Mr S Frank 
 
Ms S Rowlett, RSM 

   
 

Please note: any decisions made by the Committee at this meeting need to be ratified by the Fire and Rescue Authority to take effect as the 
meeting was held informally. 
 
 
21-22/ASC/29 Apologies 
 
29.1 The Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer advised that Mr N Harris from Ernst & Young was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
21-22/ASC/30 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 
 
30.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
21-22/ASC/31 Communications 
 
31.1 The Committee received a communication from RSM regarding the change to its trading name from ‘RSM Risk Assurance Services 

LLP’ to ‘RSM UK Risk Assurance Services LLP’ as of 1 November 2021 to bring it in to line with other RSM Global member firms. 
 
31.2 The Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer reported on an invitation to opt into the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) scheme 

for the appointment of external auditors for a five year period commencing from 1 April 2023. 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 4



 

31.3 Members were reminded that the current external auditors Ernst & Young had been appointed by PSAA. During the audit of the 
2019/20 Statement of Accounts, Ernst & Young had charged an additional fee of £33,484 which had not been accepted by the 
Authority and had accordingly been referred to the PSAA for consideration. PSAA had recently agreed that a fee of £13,300 was 
justified, therefore saving the Authority in the region of £20,000. Therefore, it was considered prudent to remain in the scheme. 

 
RESOLVED: 
1. That the communication from RSM be received. 
2. That the Authority be recommended to accept the invitation from Public Sector Audit Appointments to opt into the sector-led option 

for the appointment of external auditors to principal local government and police bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023. 
 
21-22/ASC/32 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2021 be confirmed as a true record.  
 
21-22/ASC/33 Public Participation 
 
33.1 There were no members of the public present. 
 
21-22/ASC/34 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
34.1 Ms S Rowlett of RSM introduced the report on progress made against the internal audit plan for 2021/22. Two areas of work were 

currently in progress: Debrief and Organisational Learning, which was in the quality assurance phase, and Key Financial Controls, for 
which the fieldwork would soon be completed. The results of this work would be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee.  

 
34.2 The review of Risk Management had been postponed from November 2021 to March 2022 to enable new processes to be embedded.   
 
34.3 The Committee received the Executive Summary of the HR Wellbeing audit. The audit had identified five medium priority actions as 

set out in the report. 
 
34.4 In response to a question, Ms S Rowlett expressed the view that the Service   was on a journey of improvement in relation to wellbeing 

and, in light of the COVID pandemic and the corresponding reprio
[...]
gement Team and Internal Audit and it was noted that this would be provided to the Committee at its 
next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be received and the effectiveness of the Fire and Rescue Authority’s Internal Audit arrangements be confirmed. 
 
21-22/ASC/36 Internal Audit Actions Update 
 
36.1 Mr S Frank, the Head of Strategic Support and Assurance, submitted a summary of actions arising from internal audit reports over 

the last three financial years to date and from the current Annual Governance Statement; together with any exception report on those 
actions currently in progress, progress to date on current action plans, proposals to extend the original timing for completion and 
those that have been completed since the last meeting. 

P
age 21



 

 
36.2 The Committee was advised that there were a total of 8 High Priority, 57 Medium Priority and 38 Low Priority actions that had been 

agreed over the reporting period, of which, there were no High, 4 Medium and 1 Low Priority actions still in progress. 
 
36.3 Although significant progress had been made, there were actions arising from the Procurement follow up audit relating to the 

quarterly procurement reporting and annual summary reporting to the Service’s Corporate Management Team for which extension 
requests were being sought. This was due to the post of Procurement Manager being vacant between March and August 2021. The 
proposed revised timescales were for the quarterly procurement reporting to commence from January 2022 and an annual report to 
be presented to Corporate Management Team in April 2022. 

 
36.4 In response to a question about the RAG status of actions arising from the Asset Management – Asset Tracking audit, the Assistant 

Chief Officer and Treasurer advised that the major issue affecting this area was resourcing and that during the pandemic period, 
resources had been diverted from project work to ensure that operational requirements could be met. This issue also affected actions 
relating to fleet. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That progress made to date against action plans be acknowledged and the extension requests relating to the Procurement follow up audit 
be approved. 
 
21-22/ASC/37 Review of 'Monitored policies' 
 
37.1 The Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer reported on the review of the policies on Protected Reporting (Whistleblowing), Anti-Fraud, 

Bribery and Corruption Policy incorporating the National Fraud Initiative (NFI), Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) and the Authority’s Complaints and Compliments process. 

 
37.2 The Committee was provided with an update regarding the Protected Reporting (Whistleblowing) Policy. An anonymous letter had 

been received and the Monitoring Officer dealt with the matter in accordance with the Policy.  
 
37.3 There had been no cases of suspected fraud reported under the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy, no cases identified under 

the National Fraud Initiative matching process and no applications for use of directed surveillance during the reporting period. 
 
37.4 Information on compliments and complaints recorded in 2020/21 and 2021/22 (to 31 October 2021) were included as appendices to 

the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the arrangements in place for the review of the ‘monitored policies’ be noted. 

P
age 22



 

 
21-22/ASC/38 Report on Registration of Interests and Gifts/Hospitality 
 
38.1 The Monitoring Officer presented his annual report on the registration of interests and gifts/hospitality by Members and Officers 

during the past year. There had been one entry made in the gifts and hospitality register during the reporting period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
21-22/ASC/39 Corporate Risk Register - Exception Report 
 
39.1 The Head of Strategic Support and Assurance presented a report which provided an update on the continued evolution of the 

Service’s Corporate Risk Register following the introduction of a new B
[...]
to include a demonstration of the new Business Management Information 

System (BMIS) that went live on 1 November 2021. 
 
21-22/ASC/40 Work Programme 2021/22 
 
40.1 The Committee considered the proposed work programme for 2021/22.   
 
40.2 Ms S Rowlett commented that the Internal Audit Strategy to be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee covered the period 

2022/23 -2024/25. 
 
40.3 The Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer suggested that a further review of the Service’s Protected Reporting (Whistleblowing) Policy 

be undertaken arising from matters discussed with the Monitoring Officer and that an updated version be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Committee for approval.  

 
RESOLVED: 
1. That the Committee’s Work Programme for 2021/22 be received. 
2. That an item on the review of the Protected Reporting (Whistleblowing) Policy be added to the work programme for the Committee’s 

next meeting on 3 March 2022 and that it be noted that the Internal Audit Strategy to be considered at that meeting covered the 
period 2022/23- 2024/25. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.06 am  
 

 
 

P
age 24



For Publication  Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
  Audit and Standards Committee 

  3 March 2022  
    
 

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER/FRA TREASURER 

SUBJECT: AUDIT RESULTS REPORT AND FEES (RESULTS OF 2020/21 AUDIT INCLUDING ANY MATTERS 

OUTSTANDING) 

    
 

For further information Nicky Upton 
on this report contact: Service Assurance Manager 
 Tel No: 01234 845000 
    
 

Background Papers: None 
    
 

PURPOSE: 
 
To receive and consider the Audit Results Report and Fees received from Ernst & Young, the Fire and Rescue Authority’s external 
auditor. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Members consider the submitted Audit Results Report and Fees for the year ended 31 March 2021. 
  
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The submitted Audit Results Report and Fees for the year ended 31 March 2021 communicates the key issues following 

completion o
[...]
lients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

For Publication       Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
       Audit and Standards Committee 
       3 March 2022  
          
 
REPORT AUTHOR: CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AND TREASURER  
 
SUBJECT: 2020/21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
          
 
For further information  
on this Report contact: Gavin Chambers, Assistant Chief Officer/Treasurer 
  
          
 
Background Papers: 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 
          
 
PURPOSE:   
To consider the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts, including the Annual Governance Statement, at the current audit stage. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
That:  
1. Members consider and approve the current version of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement, 

that are in the final stages of being externally audited.   
2. Members delegate any final amendments to the Treasurer, in conjunction with the Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee 

where material. 
3. Members consider and approve the draft letter of representation, prior to the Treasurer and Chair approving and signing the 

final version. 
          
 
 

P
age 71

A
genda Item

 7



  

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, require the Treasurer to formally approve the Annual Governance Statement 

(AGS) and Statement of Accounts by the end of May, following the previous financial year.  Following external audit, the 
relevant body of the Authority is required to ordinarily approve them by the end of July.  The relevant body for this Authority 
is the Audit and Standards Committee (A&SC).   
 

1.2 Due to C
[...]
efits. 

 

P
age 73

https://www.bedsfire.gov.uk/search-results.aspx#/all?term=statement%20of%20accounts


  

 As noted above, this will however need to be finalised after the two key outstanding matters.  The committee is requested to 
delegate the completion of the final letter and approval to the Treasurer and the Chair of Audit and Standards Committee. 
   

2.7   Revenue Year End outturn 
 

On the 11th Feb 2020, the Authority received a budget monitoring report forecasting the year end outturn, based on the 
actuals as at 31st December 2020, as an underspend with a year-end contribution to reserves of £790.5k. The comparable 
year-end contribution to reserves was £878k, with the variance between these figures explained in the Expenditure, Income 
and Government Grant sections of the accounts.  

 

3 General and Earmarked Reserves 
 

3.1 The General Reserve balance as at 31st March 2021 was £2.4m.  This is following work undertaken over the last few years to 
establish specific earmarked reserves, which as at 31 March 2021 totalled £5.105m.  The year-end revenue budget 
underspend of £878k has been allocated to the Transformation Earmarked Reserve. This is in line with the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. 

 

3.2 The Capital Receipts Reserve as at 31st March 2021 was £507k.  
 

4. Summary 
 

4.1 Members are invited to: 
 

 Review and approve the current version of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts, which includes the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 

 Delegate any final amendments to the Statement of Accounts and the Letter of Representation, to the Treasurer in 
consultation with the Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee. 

 

 Note the General and Earmarked Reserves balances. 
 
 

ANDREW HOPKINSON  GAVIN CHAMBERS 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER                                                                              TREASURER 

P
age 74



          Appendix 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Neil Harris 
Associate Partner 
Ernst & Young LLP 
400 Capability Green 
Luto
[...]
hority has incorporated risks into its CRMP from community and national risk registers produced by the National Fire Chief Council (NFCC) and the Local 
Resilience Forum (LRF). The Authority has the following six strategic aims outlined in its CRMP: preventing, protecting, responding, empowering, utilisation and 
maximising. There are a number of KPIs linked to the strategic aims with performance ultimately reported to the Fire Authority meeting on a quarterly basis. 

The Service Assurance Framework outlines the roles and responsibilities associated with the CRMP. The CRMP is developed in line with the Authorities Medium-
Term Financial Plan. The Authority has a Corporate Dashboard and a Business Management Information System (BMIS) which both pull data from source systems 
for KPI reporting, BMIS is due to go live in April 2022. 

Conclusion  
Overall, we have identified weaknesses in compliance with the control framework in place to use data to support the CRMP. We found that the Authority has not 
transparently considered key risks identified in national and local risk registers within the CRMP. Additionally, we found that actual KPI performance reported to the 
Fire Authority did not trace accurately back to source data through sample testing. The Service Assurance Framework required an update in relation to the CRMP 
and evidence of discussions related to the newly identified CRMP priorities should be retained. 

We have also identified scope for improving efficiency or quality in relation to assigning actions to improve KPI performance and the use of achievable and realistic 
KPI targets. 

We did, however, confirmed that the CRMP was aligned with the national framework and key internal strategic documents such as the Medium-Term Financial Plan. 
Also, we confirmed that projects within the CRMP the action plan were reviewed at the Corporate Management Team (CMT) and Project Management Office (PMO) 
meetings. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – DATA QUALITY TO SUPPORT THE C
[...]
__________________________________________________________ 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER/FRA TREASURER 
 

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS UPDATE 
 

 

For further information Nicky Upton 
on this report contact: Service Assurance Manager    
 

 

Background Papers: Action Plans contained in Internal Audit Reports 
 Action Plans contained in the current Annual Governance Statement 
 

 

PURPOSE: 
 

To present Members with a summary of actions arising from internal audit reports over the last three financial years to date and 
from the current Annual Governance Statement; together with any exception report on those actions currently in progress, progress 
to date on current action plans, proposals to extend the original timing for completion and those that have been completed since the 
last meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Members acknowledge progress made to date against action plans; there are no extension requests for the Committee’s 
consideration. 
 

  

P
age 115

A
genda Item

 10



1. Introduction 
 
1.1 A combined report providing a summary of actions arising from internal audit reports together with a full exception report of 

all actions currently in progress, any proposals for an extension to the original completion date and actions that have been 

completed since the last meeting, is presented to the Audit and Standards Committee.  

 
1.2 This is the fourth summary report to the Audit and Standards Committee for the year 2021/22 and it incorporates information 

from all monitoring reports in the reporting period to date. 
 
2. Summary of Internal Audit and Annual Governance Statement (AGS) Actions  
 
2.1 The summary (attached at Appendix A) is split into two parts with actions arising from internal audits and actions arising from 

the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
2.2 Firstly, it provides the status of all actions arising from audit reports received over the last three financial years (ie 2019/20 to 

date), which have been
[...]
nd Papers:  None 
          
 
PURPOSE: 
 
To review and report on the work programme for 2021/22 and to provide Members with an opportunity to request additional reports 
for the Audit and Standards Committee meetings for 2022/23. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Members consider the work programme for 2022/23 and note the ‘cyclical’ Agenda Items for each meeting in 2022/23. 
 
 
GAVIN CHAMBERS 
ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER/FRA TREASURER 
 

 

P
age 131

A
genda Item

 11



 

   

 
   AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE - PROGRAMME OF WORK 2022/23 

 
Meeting Date ‘Cyclical’ Agenda Items Additional/Commissioned Agenda Items 

 Item Notes Item Notes 

14 July 2022 

 

Election of Vice Chair    

Review of Terms of Reference    

Audit Results Report and 
Fees (E&Y)(Results of 2021/22 

audit including any matters 
outstanding) 

   

External Audit Plan 2022/23 
(E&Y) 

Deferred from March 2022   

Draft 2021/22Annual 
Governance Statement, 
Statement of Accounts and 
Letter of Representation 

   

Ernst & Young Quality 
Assurance Processes 

Deferred from March 2022   

Internal Audit Annual Report 
2021/22  

   

Internal Audit Progress Report 
2021/22 and 2022/23  

   

Internal Audit Strategy 
2022/23 to 2022/24 

   

Internal Audit Actions Update    

Review of Code of Conduct 
and Annual Report on 

   

P
age 132



 

   

Standards 

Annual Review of Corporate 
Risk  Register  

Restricted report   

Work Programme 2022/23    

 

P
age 133



 

   

 
Meeting Date ‘Cyclical’ Agenda Items Additional/Commissioned Agenda Items 

 Item Notes Item Notes 

29 Sept 2022 

 

External Audit Progress 
Report (E&Y) 

   

Internal Audit Progress Report     

Internal Internal Audit Actions 
Update 

   

Statement of Assurance    

Review of Fire Authority’s 
Effectiveness (Biennial review 
– due 2022/23) 

   

Corporate Risk  Register - 
Exception Report 

   

Work Programme 2022/23    

 

P
age 134



 

   

 
Meeting Date ‘Cyclical’ Agenda Items Additional/Commissi

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE INFORMAL MEETING HELD ON 3 MARCH 2022 
 

 
Present: Councillors C Atkins (Chair), R Berry, J Burnett, P Duckett, D Franks and J Gambold 

 
 Councillor J Chatterley was present as an observer 

 
Mr J Atkinson, ACO G Chambers, Mr S Frank and Mr J Harrison 
 

 Mr N Harris and Ms J Kriek, EY 
 
Mrs S Rowlett, RSM 
 
 

Please note: any decisions made by the Committee at this meeting need to be ratified by the Fire and Rescue Authority to take effect as the 
meeting was held informally. 
 
 
 
21-22/ASC/41 Apologies 
 
41.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor I Shingler. 
 
21-22/ASC/42 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 
 
42.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
21-22/ASC/43 Communications 
 
43.1 The Committee received two communications from RSM: the Emergency Services News Briefing November 2021 and a report 

setting out RSM’s Conformance with the IIA Standards and Codes of Practice. 
 
43.2 The Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer referred to the questions to the Committee set out in the Emergency Services News 

Briefing relating to the new Protection Fire Standard. He provided reassurance to the Committee that the Service was working to 
implement the requirements of the new standard as this had formed part of the HMICFRS inspection. He also confirmed that the 
Service had responded to consultation on the Fire Standard for Investigation.  



 

 
43.3 Mrs S Rowlett reported that RSM was subject to an external quality assessment every five years and that RSM had been awarded 

the highest rating of ‘generally conforms’. 
 
43.4 The Head of Strategic Support and Assurance advised that all consultations from the NFCC were responded to by the Service. As 

the Specific Point of Contact for the Service he was responsible for coordinating this process.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the communications from RSM be received. 
 
21-22/ASC/44 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2021 be confirmed as a true record.  
 
21-22/ASC/45 Public Participation 
 
45.1 There were no members of the public present. 
 
21-22/ASC/46 Audit Results Report and Fees (Results of 2020/21 audit including any matters outstanding 
 
46.1 The Committee received the Audit Results Report and Fees received from Ernst & Young (EY), the Fire and Rescue Authority’s 

external auditor. 
 
46.2 Mr N Harris, from EY, provided an update on the position in relation to the audit of the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21, which was 

nearing completion. He hoped that the audit would be concluded by the end of the month, as there was only as small number of 
areas where work was outstanding and the external auditors were liaising with the Assistant Chief Officer and the Chief Accountant 
in respect of these. There were no material matters to bring to the Committee’s attention.   

 
46.3 Mr Harris advised the Committee that, similar to 2019/20, EY would be seeking at a scale fee rebasing, this year of  approximately 

£17,468, as a result of additional work that needed to be undertaken. It was noted that the fee increase in 2019/20 had been referred 
to Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) to make a determination, with a reduced increase being approved by that body. Mr 
Harris added that PSAA had already prescribed a range of minimum fee levels. 

 
46.4 In response to a question, Mr Harris expressed the view that it was not envisaged that the conclusion of the audit would identify any 

matters which would result in a qualified audit opinion. The issue related to valuations had been resolved for the 2020/21 accounts. 



 

 
46.5 Following discussion of the position of the Committee on an increase in scale fee, it was agreed that a similar position be maintained 

and any increase be referred to PSAA to enable the Service to obtain the best value for money possible.  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That the submitted Audit Results Report and Fees for the year ended 31 March 2021 be received. 
2. That the Fire and Rescue Authority be recommended to refer the fee increase proposed by EY to PSAA for determination.  
 
21-22/ASC/47 2020/21 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement post audit 
 
47.1 The Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer submitted the 2020/2021 Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement to 

the Committee for its consideration. The Statement of Accounts was virtually unchanged from the version that had been submitted to 
the Committee’s meeting in July 2021.  

 
47.2 The Chief Accountant confirmed that he was working with EY to resolve queries relating to the outstanding areas. There had been no 

material changes to the accounts. The year-end underspend of £878,000 had been allocated to the Transformational Earmarked 
Reserve. 

 
47.3 The General Reserve balance as at 31 March 2021 was £2.4 million, with specific earmarked reserves totalling £5.105 million. The 

cash flow forecast for the next 18 months would be provided to EY so that the going concern evaluation could be completed. 
 
47.4 In response to a question, the Assistant Chief Officer reported that a provision for pay award and pension costs had been set aside 

for the 2021/22 accounts. 
 
47.5 As it was recognised that the Committee could not make a formal decision as it was being held remotely, the Assistant Chief Officer 

confirmed that there was no issue with postponing the approval of the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement to 
the meeting of the Authority which was taking place on 24 March 2022. 

 
47.6 Mr Harris advised that, in any event, the letter of representation could not be signed until the audit had been concluded.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the current version of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement, that are in the final stages of 

being externally audited, be recommended to the Authority for approval.  
2.  That any final amendments be delegated to the Treasurer, in conjunction with the Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee where 

material.  



 

3.  That the draft letter of representation be recommended to the Authority for approval, prior to the Treasurer and Chair approving and 
signing the final version following the completion of the audit.  

 
21-22/ASC/48 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
48.1 Mrs S Rowlett of RSM introduced the report on progress made against the internal audit plan for 2021/22.  The Data Quality to 

support the Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) audit had been completed and had been awarded partial assurance, with 1 
high, 3 medium and 2 low management actions identified. It had been found that the Authority had not transparently considered key 
risks identified in national and local risk registers within the CRMP and that actual KPI performance reported to the Fire Authority did 
not trace accurately back to source data through sample testing. 

 
48.2 Two other audits, on the Key Financial Controls and Management of Assets, were ongoing. The Risk Management Audit had 

commenced earlier in the week.  
 
48.3 Following a query received at the previous meeting, Mrs Rowlett explained how RSM arrived at the audit opinion. This was a 

combination of the number and level of management actions identified and professional judgement.  
 
48.4 The audit report on Debrief and Organisational Learning had been drafted and was currently with the Service’s Corporate 

Management Team for comment. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be received. 
 
21-22/ASC/49 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 
 
49.1 Mrs S Rowlett of RSM introduced the three year Internal Audit Strategy for 2022/23 to 2024/25. 
 
49.2 Following consultation with the Service’s corporate management team, two audit areas had been identified for 2022/23: ICT – 

Digitalised Systems User Proficiency and Data Quality – Information Management and Governance Arrangements including GDPR.  
This is in addition to the core governance and financial areas of annul audit. 

 
49.3 Members referred to comments made by staff at stations regarding difficulties with accessing hardware and software and supported 

the audit of the ICT user proficiency. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the submitted report be received and the audit plan for 2022/23 be approved. 



 

 
21-22/ASC/50 Internal Audit Actions Update 
 
50.1 The Head of Strategic Support and Assurance submitted a summary of actions arising from internal audit reports over the last three 

financial years to date and from the current Annual Governance Statement and progress to date on current action plans, highlighting 
progress being made in the areas of business continuity and cyber security. 

 
50.2  There were no extension requests to be considered at the meeting. 
 
50.3 In response to a question, the Assistant Chief Officer confirmed that the actions arising from the audit of stock control and 

procurement, which had been the subject of previous extension requests, had now been completed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That progress made to date against action plans be acknowledged. 
 
21-22/ASC/51 Review of Work Programme 2021/22 and forward plan for 2022/23 
 
 
51.1 The Committee was asked to review the work programme for 2021/22 and to request additional reports for the Audit and Standards 

Committee meetings for 2022/23. 
 
51.2 Mrs S Rowlett of RSM advised that, as the Internal Audit Strategy had been presented to this meeting, it could be removed from the 

Work Programme for the Committee’s next meeting.  
 
51.3 In response to a question, Mr N Harris was unable to provide a date by which the external audit of the Statement of Accounts from 

2021/22 would commence. He would be attending a meeting the following week at which resources would be allocated to concluding 
the remainder of the 2020/21 audits and he would have a better understanding of the timescales involved after that time. The 
proposed timescale would then be discussed with the Assistant Chief Officer and Chief Accountant. 

 
51.4 The Committee considered the comments of Mr Harris relating to the recommendations arising from the Redmond Review, which 

included the creation of a new system leader to oversee, procure, manage and regulate the external audits of local authorities in 
England. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the work programme for 2022/23, with the removal of the Internal Audit Strategy, and the ‘cyclical’ Agenda Items for each meeting in 
2022/23, be noted. 



 

 
21-22/ASC/52 Corporate Risk Register - Exception Report 
 
RESOLVED: 
That, pursuant to Sections 100A(2) and 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the discussion of the 
following item on the grounds that the matters to be discussed involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended): 
 
Item 
 
Corporate Risk Register 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.18 am  
 

 
 


